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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 334

AN ACT to repeal 46.56 (1) (i) 1. to 3., 46.56 (1) (k), 46.56 (3) (d) 2. (intro.), 46.56 (8) (L), 46.5@)&nd (q),
46.56(14) (c) 2., 46.56 (14) (c) 8. and 46.56 (15) {@yenumber 46.56 (3) (d) 1. (intro.)o renumber and amend
46.56(1) (c), 46.56 (1) (f), 46.56 (1) (g), 46.56 (1) (0), 46.56 (3) (d) 1. a. to d., 46.56 (3) (d) 2. a. and b., 46.56 (6)
(a) 3., 46.56 (6) (a) 4., 48.02 (9s) and 938.02 (asjpnsolidate, renumber and amend 46.56 (1) (i) (intro.) and 4.;
to amend 20.435 (5) (co), 38.14 (12), 46.215 (1) (q), 46.22 (1) (b) 1. i., 46.56 (title), 46.56 (1) (a), 46.5648.6(d),

(1) (e), 46.56 (1) (h), 46.56 (1) (L), 46.56 (1) (m), 46.56 (1) (n), 46.56 (1) (p), 46.56 (2), 46.56 (3) (a), 4656 (3)
1.,2.,4.,5.and 7., 46.56 (4) (a) to (e), 46.56 (5) (a)a«io) (d) to (i), 46.56 (6) (title), (a) (intro.), 1. and 2., 46.56

(6) (b), 46.56 (6) (c), 46.56 (7), 46.56 (8) (title), 46.56 (8) (a) to (g) and (h) (intro.), 2., 3., 4., 5. and 6., 46.56 (8) (i)
to (k), 46.56 (8) (m) to (0), 46.56 (8) (r) and (s), 46.56 (9), 46.56 (10) to (13), 46.56 (14) (a), 46.56 (14) (b) (intro.),
46.56 (14) (b) 1. and 3., 46.56 (14) (c) (intro.) and 1., 46.56 (14) (c) 3. to 5., 46.56 (14) (c) 6. and 7., 46.56 (14) (d),
46.56(15) (a), 46.56 (15) (b) (intro.), 46.56 (15) (b) 2. and 3., 46.56 (15) (BH46 (15) (c) and (d), 46.56 (15)

(), 48.33 (1) (c), 48.345 (6m), 49.45 (25) (bm) 2., 51.42 (3) (ar) 14., 51.437 (4m) (m), 51.437 (4r)1B)B371

(5) (c), 116.03 (13m), 120.12 (19), 938.33 (1) (c) and 938.34 (GmEpeal and recreate 59.53 (7); ando create
46.56(1) (ar), 46.56 (1) (bm), 46.56 (1) (de), (dm) and (ds), 46.56 (1) (hm), 46.56 (1) (op), 46.56 (1) (q), 46.56 (3)
(a) 8., 46.56 (3) (b) 8. to 16., 46.56 (3) (d) 3., 46.56 (3) (d) 8. to 12., 46.58) ()., 46.56 (3) (e), 46.56 (5) (j) and

(k), 46.56 (6) (cr), 46.56 (6) (d46.56 (8) (cm), 46.56 (8) (h) 7. and 8., 46.56 (14) (c) 9., 46.56 (15) @n)dlA6.56

(15) (b) 5. of the statuteselating to: children and their families who are involved in two or more systems of care
andmaking an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 2. 38.14 (12) of the statutes is amended to
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: read:

: INTEGRATED SERVICEPROGRAMSFOR CHIL-
SecTion Im. 20.435 (5) (co) of the statutes, as 38.14(12)

DREN-WITH-SEVERE DISABIITIES
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended teead: INITIATIVES TO PROVIDE

20.435(5) (co) Integrated-service pgrams for-chi COORDINATED SERVICES If the county board of supervi
drenwith sevee disabilitiesnitiatives for coodinated sorsestablishes an-integrated-service-program-for chil

services The amount@ the schedule to fund,-under s. drenwith-severe disabilitiemitiative to providecoordk

46.56(15), county-integrated-service programs-forchil natedservicesunder s. 59.53 (7), the district board may
drenwith severe disabilitieand tribal initiatives under s.  participatein anintegrated-service-program-for-children
46.56t0 provide coordinated services with-severe disabilities-under-s.-59.53 {fi¢ initiative

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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and may enter into written interagency agreements
contractsunder the-prograrmitiative.

SecTioN 3. 46.215 (1) (q) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

46.215(1) (q) If the county board of supervisors
establishes an-integrategrviceprogram-for-children
with-severe-disabilitiemitiative to providecoordinated
serwcesunder S. 59 53 (7) to par‘umpate in and adminis

d%abmnesander—ségéMEDe |n|t|at|ve |nclud|ng

enteringinto any written interagency agreements or-con
tracts.

SectioN 4. 46.22 (1)(b) 1. i. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

46.22(1) (b) 1. i. If the countyoard of supervisors
establishesn -integrated-service program-for-children
with-severe-disabilitiemitiative to providecoordinated
serwcesmder S. 59 53 (7) to pammpate in and adminis

dsabum%andepségés%mje |n|t|at|ve |nclud|ng

enteringinto any written interagency agreements or-con
tracts.

SecTION 5. 46.56 (title) of the statutes is amended
read:

46.56 (title) Integrated-service-piograms Initia -

tives to provide coordinated servicesor childr en-with

severedisabilities and families

SecTiON 6. 46.56(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

46.56 (1) (a) “Administering agency” means a
countydepartment designated by-theounty board of
supervisor®r by a tribéo administer-the prograan ink
tiative.

SecTION 7. 46.56 (1) (ar) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.56(1) (ar) “Advocacy” means all of the follow
ing:

1. Actively supporting a child who is involved in 2
or more systems of care and his or her family und@rian
tiative to enable their receipt of the full benefits of the ini
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lies services and other resources for children and
families

SecTioN 9. 46.56(1) (bm) of the statutes is created
toread:

46.56(1) (bm) “Child” means an individual under the
ageof 18.

SecTioN 10. 46.56 (1) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered46.56(1) (om), and 46.56 (1) (om) (intro.), 3. and
4.,as renumbered, are amended to read:

46.56(1) (om) (intro.) “Child-with-severe disabilities

Severedisability’ means-an-individual-who—-has-—not
attained18 years-of age-and-whoaenental, physical,
sensory,behavioral, emotionalpr developmental-dis
abilities disability, including severe emotional distur
bance or-whoseacombination of multipl¢hesedisabilk
ties,thatmeets all of the following conditions:

3. Causes substantial limitations-in gnehild’s abit
ity to function in-théhis or heffamily, theschool,or the
communityand with-the-chile his or herability to cope
with the ordinary demands of life.

4. Causes-tha child to need services or other
resources$rom 2 or more-servicgystems of care

SecTioN 11. 46.56 (1) (de), (dmand (ds) of the stat
utesare created to read:

46.56 (1) (de) “Family” means a child primary
caregiveror caregivers and the chigdsiblings.

(dm) “Family resources” means housing, environ
ment, institutions, sources ahcome, services, educa
tion, a childs extended familyand community relation
ships,and other resources families need to ralssr
children.

(ds) “Initiative” means a system that is based on the
strengthsof children and their families for providing
coordinatedservices tahildren who are involved in 2 or
moresystems of care and their families.

SecTioN 12. 46.56 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

46.56(1) (e) “Intake” means the process by which
aservice coordination ageney individuals designated
by the coordinatingcommittee under sub. (R)itially

tiative by ensuring that the coordinated services team screensscreena child -with-severe-disabilitiesho is

approachto providing services and principles dod-
lowed.
2. Helping families of a child who is involved in 2 or

involvedin 2 or more systems of camad-the-child his

or herfamily to see-if-a-complete-assessment-is-needed

determineeligibility for an initiative and the process by

more systems of care gain access to and a voice in thewhich the service coordination agency determittes

decisionmaking that establishes the childndfamily’s
planof care.
3. Fostering strong working relationships among

needfor a comprehensive clinical mental health assess
ment
SecTioN 13. 46.56 (1) (f) of the statutes is renum

families, systems of care, and providers, with the goal of bered46.56 (1) (ce) and amended to read:

improvingthe lives of children who are involvéad 2 or
moresystems of care and their families.

SecTioN 8. 46.56(1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

46.56(1) (b) “Agency” means a public, tribal, pri-
vatenonprofitorganization that provides-treatment-ser
vicesfor-children-with-severe-disabilities-and-theirfami

46.56 (1) (ce) “IntegratedCoordinatedservices”
meangreatment, education, caaed-supportservices,
and other resourcgwovided, in acoordinatedmanner
for a child-with-severe disabilitiegho is involved in 2r
moresystems of carand his or her family

SecTioN 14. 46.56 (1) (g) of the statutes is renum
bered46.56 (1) (cm) and amended to read:
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46.56(1) (cm) “Integrated-service-pld@oordinated with disabilities education board designated in an-dinter
servicesplan of caré means-thea plan for-treatment, = agencyagreement by aoordinating committee_under
educatiorand-support-servicamder sub. (8) (hjpr-an sub. (3) to provide intake and service coordination for
eligible a child-with-severe disabilitiesho is involved in oneor more taget groups of-eligiblehildren-with-severe
2 or more systems of caaad-the-child his or heffamily disabilitieswho are involved in 2 or more systems of care

- ) andtheir families.

SecTioN 15. 46.56 (1) (h) of thetatutes is amended SecTioN 21. 46.56 (1) (n) of thetatutes is amended
to read: to read:

46.56(1) (h) “Interagency agreement” means awrit 46.56(1) (n) “Service coordinator” means an indi
tendocument of understanding among service providersyidual who is qualified by specializetdaining and-clin
andother partner agencies that are represented on-a Co0lgal experience wittthildren with severe disabilitiegho
dlnatln(]commlttee under sub. (B)at identifies mutual areinvolved in 2 or more systems of camed their fami
responsibilitiedor implementing-integratecbordinated  ies and who is appointed by the service coordination
servicesfor children-with-severe-disabilitiesho are  agencyto provide_servicecoordination-of-treatment,

involvedin 2 or more systems of care and their families = ggucatiorand supporservicedor eligible children with
SecTioN 16.46.56 (1) (i) (intro.) and 4. of the statutes  geveredisabilitiesand their families.

are consolidated, renumbered 46.56 (1) (cs) and  gecrion 22. 46.56 (1) (nm) of thetatutes is created
amendedo read: to read:

46.56(1) (cs) “Interdisciplinary-teantoordinated 46.56(1) (nm) “Service provider” means a profes
services teant means a group of—professionals, gjonalfrom a system of care who meets one or nodre
assembledb%%eme&ee@@na{dmm#aneussgr the following criteria:
vice systems-who-meet-all of the following-criteria: 4. 1 "5 gyilled in providing treatment services, educa
Areproviding treatment,-education-or support semvices 1o tion, and other family resources for children who are
%M%%"SMM involvedin 2 or more systems of care and their families.
thechild-or the-childs family Is receivingany treatment, 2. Conducts comprehensive evaluations of the needs

ielvd ngeeltm' ngelrsSkslgeprgvl itcsee Inurloevafjilysldg?csj' ilggl:rilglqrfeingurce of children who are involved in 2 or more systems of care
: ; andtheir families for family resources.

personswho work together to respond to serviteeds . :

of a child who is involved in 2 or more systems of care 3. Pq;sesses skills appropriate for'and knowledge of

andhis or her family thespeuﬂc fcypes of ne_eds or dysfunctions presehyed
SecTIoN 17. 46.56 (1) (i) 1. to 3. of the statutes are gchnd whp is involved in 2 or more systems of care and

repealed. is undegoing an assessment. _
SecTioN 18. 46.56 (1) (K) of the statutes is repealed. 4. Is'currently providing Freatme'nt,. educatlpn, or
SecTioN 19. 46.56 (1) (L) of thestatutes is amended otherfamily resources for a ch|ld who is mvo!ved in 2 or

to read: moresystems of care, a family of such a child, or both.

46.56(1) (L) “Service coordination” means—a case SecTioN 23. 46.56 (1) (0) of the statutes is renum

managemertervicethat coordinatethe coordination of ~ P€red46.56 (1) (or) and amended to read:
multiple service providers-whand family resources that 46.56 (1) (or) “Service-systenBystem of care

are serving a particular child witlevere disabilitiesho meanshea public-andor private-oganizationsrganiza-
is involved in 2 or more systems of caned-the child tion that-provideprovidesspecialized services for chil
his or_herfamily. The term mcludes-anangemem for drenwith mental, physical, sensorpehavioral, emo

carebased on the strengthsd needs identified in the ~NOMIC support, alcohol or other drug abusehealth care

assessmengdvocacy for the needs of the child-and the servicedor children.

child’s-family, monitoring of the-child progresof the SECTION 24. 46.56 (1) (op)f the statutes is created
child or his or her familyfacilitation of periodic reviews  to read:

of the-integrated-service plaoordinated services plan 46.56 (1) (op) “Severely emotionally disturbed
of care,and coordination and maintenance of clews child” has the meaning given in s. 49.45 (25) (a).

of communication among a#lervicefamily resources SECTION 25. 46.56 (1) (p) of thestatutes is amended
providersand the child,and-thechild’s his or herfamily. to read:

SecTioN 20. 46.56 (1) (m) of the statutesasnended 46.56(1) (p) “Treatment services” means the indi
toread: vidualizedsocial, emotional, behaviorahd medical ser

46.56(1) (m) “Service coordination agency” means vicesdesigned to bring about habilitation, rehabilitation
a county departmentribe, agencyschool district, coop and appropriate developmentgtowth of a child-with
erative educational service agenay county children  severedisabilities
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SeCTION 26. 46.56 (1) (q) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.56(1) (q) “Tribe” means a federally recognized
Americanindian tribe or band in this state.

SecTION 27. 46.56 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.56(2) EsTABLISHMENT OFPROGRAMSCOORDINAT-

ING COMMITTEE; ADMINISTERING AGENCY; INITIATIVE FUND-

ING. If a county board of supervisors establishes—a pro
gram an _initiative under s. 59.53 (%), ibr_if a tribe
establishesn initiative, the county board or trilsball
appoint a coordinating committee and designate an
administeringagency The -programinitiative may be
funded by the county or triber the county board of
supervisor®r tribemay apply for funding by the state in
accordancavith sub. (15).

SecTioN 28. 46.56 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

46.56(3) (a) The coordinating committee-shall-have
the responsibilities-specified-in-péd)-andshall include
representativeom all of the following:

1. The county department responsible for child-wel
fare and protection services, for an initiative estab

_4_
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egqualto equals25% of the coordinatingommittees
membershipwhichever is greatepof children who are
involvedin 2 or more systems of care

SEcTION 29. 46.56 (3) (a) 8. of thetatutes is created
toread:

46.56(3) (a) 8. The agency responsible for economic
supportprograms.

SecTion 30. 46.56 (3) (b) 1., 2., 4., 5. and 7. of the
statutesare amended to read:

46.56 (3) (b) 1. Representatives of the vocational
rehabilitationoffice thatprovides services to the county
or, for an initiative establisheby a tribe, that provides
servicedo the tribe

2. Representatives of a technical college district that
is located in the county gior an initiative established by
atribe, that serves members of the tribe

4. Representatives tfealth maintenance ganiza-
tionsthat are operating in the county for an initiative
establishedby a tribe, are serving members of the tribe

5. Representativesf law enforcement agencies that
arelocated in the countgr, for an initiative established
by a tribe, are representatives of a tribal law enforcement
agency

lishedby a tribe, the tribal agency responsible for child
welfareand protection services

2. The county departmemesponsible for mental
healthand alcohol and drug abuse servicescfaldren
andfamilies_or for an initiative established by a triliee
tribal agency responsible for these services

3. The county department responsible for providing
servicedor children who-are-developmentallisabled
havedevelopmental disability pfor an initiative estab
lishedby a tribe, theribal agency responsible for provid
ing these services

4. The family support program under s. 46.985 if the
countyor tribehas a family support program.

5. The juvenile court administrator or anotiepre

sentativeappointed by the judge responsible for cases

heardunder chs. 48 and 938, dor an initiative estab
lishedby a tribe, a representative of the tribal court

6. The lagestschool district in the county and any
cooperativeeducational service agendy it provides
specialeducation in the countpr any county children
with disabilities education board in the coyrapd any
otherschool district in the county that is willing to partici
patein the -programinitiative, at the discretion of the
administeringagency For an initiative established by a
tribe, the coordinating committee shalclude a repre
sentativeof the school district serving the majority of
pupils who reside on the reservation of the tribe or on

trustlands held for the tribe and any cooperative educa

tional service agency providing special educatsam
vicesto these pupils.
7. At least2 parents-of children-with-severe disabili

ties or the numbeeof-parents-of children-with-severe-dis

7. Representativesf agencies that are located in the
countyor, for an initiative established by a tribe, aegv
ing members of the tribe

SecTion 31. 46.56 (3) (b) 8. to 16. of the statutes are
createdo read:

46.56(3) (b) 8. Local elected 6itials.

9. Representatives of a vocational aeghnical
school.

10. Local business representatives.

11. Representatives ttie county board pfor an ink
tiative established by a tribe, representatives of the
electedgoverning body of the tribe.

12. Representatives of the regionafiads of the
department.

13. Representatives of the local faith—basethmu
nity.

14. Representatives of probatiamd parole agen
cies.

15. Representativesf economic support agencies
andthe Wsconsin Wrks agency under subch. 11l of ch.
49, if a different agency

16. Representatives of vocational rehabilitation-pro
grams.

SecTioN 32. 46.56 (3) (d) 1. (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered6.56 (3) (d) (intro.).

SecTioN 33.46.56 (3) (d) 1. a. to d. of the statutes are
renumbered6.56 (3) (d) 4. to 7. and amended to read:

46.56 (3) (d) 4. Prepare one or more interagency
agreements accordance with sub. (5) that all participa
tory organizations in theprogramitiative agree to fol
low in creating and operating—a-programinitiative

5. Assess how thprograminitiative relates to other

abilitiesthat-it will take to-make-the parent representation servicecoordination programs operating at twinty



2009 Assembly Bill 296

tribal, or local level and take steps to work with the other
servicecoordination programs arnd avoid duplication
of activities, services, and resources

6. If a countyor tribeapplies for funding under sub.
(15), assist the administering agency in developing the
applicationrequired under sub. (15) (b).

7. Review determinations by the service coordina
tion agency regarding eligibilitfor assessment, appro
priateservicedamily resourcesor funding of services,

atthe request of any applicant, recipient, parent of a child

whois involved in 2 or more systems of caoe partict

pating county departmengr tribal agency schooldis-

trict, cooperative educational serviagencieagencyor
countychildren with disabilitie®ducation-boardsoard

The coordinatingcommittee shaladopt written proce
duresfor conducting reviews.

SecTioN 34. 46.56 (3) (d) 2. (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 35. 46.56 (3) (d) 2. a. and bf the statutes
arerenumbered6.56 (3) (d) 13. and 14. and amended to
read:

46.56(3) (d) 13.-ActPlan for sustainability of the sys
temchange started by the initiative beginninghe first
yearof any funding received for the initiative atitere
afterby actingas a consortium to pursue additional fund
ing for the -programinitiative through grants from the
stateor federalgovernment or private foundations; main
taining formal collaborative agencyrelationships;
including families in the process by emphasiziights
andadvocacy; addressing funding and issues rekated
providing matching funds required under sub. (15) (c);
andrecommending plan for realized savings from sub

_5_
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9. Ensure qualityincluding adherence to covalues
asadopted by the state advisory committee established
undersub. (14) (a).

10. Develop a plan for orientation of new coordinat
ing committee members and coordinated services team
membergo the coordinated services team approach to
providingservices to a child and his or her family

11. Identify and address gaps in servicefuldren
andfamilies who are enrolled in the initiative.

12. Ensure client and partner agency satisfaction
throughperformance of a client and partner agency-satis
factionsurvey

SecTioN 38.46.56 (3) (d) 15. of the statutexigated
toread:

46.56(3) (d) 15. Distribute information abotihe
availability and operation of the initiatii® the general
public and to public or private service providers who
might seek to make referrals to the initiative.

SecTioN 39. 46.56 (3) (e) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.56(3) (e) The coordinating committee may direct
theinitiative coordinator or another person to do any of
thefollowing:

1. Maintain data of enrollments in the initiatiard
results of screening.

2. Establish and report monitoring and evaluation
results.

3. Monitor, or ensure proper monitoring ke
appropriateentity of, tageted case management and in—
home servicesprovided under the Medical Assistance
Program,under subch. IV of ch. 49, includimgcord-

stitutecare budgets to be reinvested in community—basedyeepingand billing processes.

care
14. Establish tagetgroups of children-with-severe
disabilitieswho are involved in 2 or more systems of care
andtheir families to be served-based-on-disability-of the
hild. f the child, hi thin unty
andother-factors-with-the-approval-of the department. If

by the initiative. Fora county or tribe thaapplies for
fundingunder sub. (15)keverely emotionally disturbed
childrenwith-severe-emotional-disabilitiegse required
to be a prioritytarget group.

SecTioN 36. 46.56 (3) (d) 3. of the statutescieated
to read:

46.56(3) (d) 3. Oversee the development and imple
mentationof the initiative.

SecTioN 37.46.56 (3) (d) 8. to 12. of the statutes are
createdo read:

46.56(3) (d) 8. Establish operational policiasd

4. Assist in developing and maintaining additional
funding sources, including collaborativeats with sys
tempartners.

5. Assist in the development and implementation of
advocacyfor families.

SecTioN 40. 46.56 (4) (a) to (e) othe statutes are
amendedo read:

46.56(4) (a) -Oversedssist the coordinating com
mitteein overseeinghe development and implementa
tion of the programinitiative and designate the staf
neededor the-prograninitiative.

(b) Assist the coordinating committee in drafting and
executinginteragency agreements and any otipara
tions policies andproceduresiecessary for the start-up
andoperation of the-prograinitiative.

(c) DistributeAssist the coordinating committee in

proceduressuch as referral and screening procedures, adistributinginformation about the availability amgera

conflict managemenpolicy, and a flexible funding

tion of the-pregraninitiative to the general public-as-well

policy, and ensure that the policies and procedures areasandto public orprivate service providers who might

monitoredand adhered to.

seekto make referrals to the-progranitiative.
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(d) If the county board of supervisors or triecides
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(k) Expectations for ganizations represented on the

to seek state funding under sub. (15), develop the applica coordinatingcommittee under sub. (3), includipgovi-

tion in cooperation with the coordinating committee.
(e) Undertake such other activities in compliance

with another provisiomf the otherstatutes,-department

rules and_departmentguidelines, interagencpgree
ments,and the directions of the coordinating committee

as are necessary tensure the &ctive and dicient
operationof the-prograninitiative.

SecTION 41. 46.56 (5) (a), (b) and (d) to (i) of tiseat
utesare amended to read:

46.56(5) (a) The identity of every countyepart
ment,tribal agencyagencyschool district, cooperative
educationakervice agency-pcounty children with dis
abilities education board, technical college distriut,
otheromanization that wilparticipate in the-prograimi-
tiative.

(b) The identification of services and resourtrest
the participating oganizations will commito the-pre
gram initiative or will seek to obtain, including joint
funding of services andesourcesand funding for the
qualified staf needed to support the-programitiative
suchas by cash or contribution of in—kind services and
resourcesas determinedy the department under sub.
(15) (c). This identification shall specify the roles and
responsibilitieof thecoordinated services team and the
coordinatingcommittee

(d) The identification of any group of children-with
severegdisabilitieswho will be tageted for serviceand
resourceshrough the-prograrmitiative.

(e) The procedures fooutreach, referral, intake,
assessmentase planningand service coordinatidhat
the programinitiative will use.

(f) The specific criteria, based on sub. (7), that will
be used for deciding whether a child-with-severe-disabili
ties and his or her family are eligible for services and
resourceshrough the-prograrmitiative.

(g) The procedures to be followed to obtain any
requiredauthorizations for sharing of confidentiafor-
mation among oganizationsproviding treatmentser
vices education —and—support—serviceand other
resourceso a child-with-severe-disabilitiesd his or her
family.

(h) The procedures that will be used for-resolving
managingconflictsamong service providers or coocrdi
natedservices team membews between-clienta child
or his or her familyand service providers.

sion of the funding match required under sub. (15) (c).
SecTioN 43. 46.56 (6) (title), (a) (intro.), 1. and 2. of
the statutes are amended to read:
46.56 (6) (title) ROLES OF SERVICE COORDINATION
AGENCY, SERVICE COORDINATOR, INITIATIVE_COORDINATOR,
AND INTERDISCIPLINARY COORDINATED SERVICESTEAM. (@)

(intro.) There-may-be-on@neor more service coordina

tion agencies-patrticipatingay participateinder the-pro
graminitiative. The oganizations and the gt groups

thatare to be served shall be identified in the interagency
agreementinder sub. (5)—AAll of the following applies
to aservice coordination agency-shall

1. Be The service coordination agency shall be
selectedbased on-this experience-of-the-service-ceor
dination-agency-or-its-sthfin providing servicesand
resources.

2. ldentify The service coordination agency shall do
all of the following:

a. ldentify a specific individual to aets service coer
dinator for each child-with-severe-disabilitiegho is
enrolledin the initiativeand-the-chiles his or heifamily
to facilitate the implementation of the-integrated-service
plan; coordinated services plan of care.

SecTION 44. 46.56 (6) (a) 3of the statutes is renum
bered46.56 (6) (a) 2. b. and amended to read:

46.56 (6) (a) 2. b. Provide or arrange for intake,
assessmentase-planninglevelopment of the plan of
care,and service coordination under sub—(8);.and

SecTION 45. 46.56 (6) (a) 4of the statutes is renum
bered46.56 (6) (a) 2. c. and amended to read:

46.56(6) (a) 2. c. Act as areseurseurcefor infor-
mation about otherservices and resourcés children
with-severe disabilitiegvho are involved in 2 or more

systemf careand their families who are not eligible for
the programinitiative, if the coordinating committee
determinesthat -this—servicghe service coordination
agencycan-be providegrovide the informatiomvithout
interferingwith the primary purpose of the-programi
tiative.

SECTION 46. 46.56 (6) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

46.56(6) (b) The service coordinatshall have the
functions specified in sub. (8) (f) to- (), (n), and (r).

SecTION 47. 46.56 (6) (c) of thetatutes is amended

() The methods that will be used to measure-programto read:

initiative effectiveness, including-cliersatisfaction of a
child and his oher family and for revising the operation
of the-programinitiative in light of evaluation results.
SecTioN 42. 46.56 (5) (j) and (k) of the statutes are
created to read:
46.56(5) () The mission and core values of the iritia
tive.

46.56(6) (c) The-interdisciplinargoordinated ser
vicesteamshall-havehasthe functions specified under
sub.(8) (f) and (h), and (i)

SecTioN 48. 46.56(6) (cr) of the statutes is created
toread:

46.56(6) (cr) Every county and tribe that operates
any initiative shall develop written policies and prece
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duresspecifying the selection process for thitiative
coordinator.

SecTioN 49. 46.56 (6) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.56(6) (d) The primary responsibility of the initia
tive coordinator is tpromote collaborative relationships
between systems of care. The initiatte®rdinatorshall
do all of the following:

1. Bring together parentnd relevant stbfrom vark
ousagencies and ganizations to comprise the coordi
natingcommittee under sub. (3) (a) and (b), aodport
their activities,in order to ensure compliance with estab
lishedpolicies and procedures specified in sub. (3) (d).

2. Work with the coordinating committee to maintain

_7_
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for eligibility for services and may establish certizinet
groups of children -with—severedisabilitieasho _are
involvedin 2 or more systems of caereceive services.

If taget groups are established, only children-with-severe
disabilitiesfalling within the taget groupsare-eligible for
may be enrolledn the-programnitiative. Any eligibility
criteriashall meet all of the following conditions:

(a) Be based on a community assessmenidbati
fies areas of greatest need-for-integrateordinatedser
vicesfor-children-with-severe disabilities

(b) Give priority to childrewith-severe-disabilities
who are at risk of placement outside the haneho are
in aninstitution and are not receiving-integratabrdi
natedcommunity=basedervices based in the commu

and support agency participation as established in the nity and other resourcesr who would be able to return

interagencyagreement.

3. Work with the coordinating committee and service
coordinationagency to receive and review referrals.

4. Work with the coordinating committee and service
coordinationagency to assure provision of service eoor
dinationservices for all groups of people workingth
thechild and his or her family

to community placement or their homes from an institu
tional placement if-suctheservices and other resources
wereprovided.

(c) Not exclude a child-with-severe disabiliteashat
child’s his or heffamily from service®r other resources
becaus®f lack of ability to pay

SectTion 51. 46.56 (8) (title) of the statuteis

5. Guide the development of the coordinated service amendedo read:

teamworking with the child and his or her family in order
to ensure compliance with basic principles of the initia
tive core values.

6. Review plans of care, including crisis response

46.56(8) (title) REFERRAL,INTAKE, ASSESSMENTESASE
PLANNING PLAN OF CARE DEVELOPMENT, AND SERVICE
COORDINATION.

SecTioN 52. 46.56 (8) (a) to (g) and (h) (intro.), 2.,

plans,for consistency with the coordinated services team 3.,4., 5. and 6. of the statutes are amended to read:

approacho providing services to a child ahis or her
family and core values.
7. Assist the coordinating committee and coordi

46.56(8) (a) Referrals to the-prograimitiative may
come from any county departments, tribal agengies
agenciesschool districts, cooperative educatiosak

natedservices teams in establishing consistent measurewice agencies, county children with disabilities education
for the development, implementation, evaluation, and boards,technical college districts;ourts assigned to

monitoringof the initiative and its outcomes.

exercisgurisdiction under chs. 48 af988, tribal courts,

8. Facilitate public education and awareness of issuesor any other aganizationor thea child with-severe dis

andprograms for children who are involved in 2naore
systemf care and their families.
9. Ensure provisionf ongoing support and training

abilitieswho is involved in 2 or more systerofcareor
his or her family may contache administering agency
or service coordination agency to request services and

thatis related to the coordinated services team process foresources

families, service coordinators, and providers and ensure

orientationfor coordinated services team members.
10. Support service providers in developing strate
giesto enhance existing prograntg,increase resources,

(b) Upon referral, sthfrom the service coordination
agencyor individuals designated by the coordinating
committeeshall screen the referral to determine if the
child with-severe disabilitieandthe-childs his or her

andto establish new resources relevant to project goalsfamily appear to meet the eligibility criteria and day

andobjectives.

getgroupsgrouprequirementestablished by the coordi

11. Ensure that local and state agencies submit datanatingcommittee. If the child-with-severe disabiliterd

and reports in an accurate and timely manner

12. If directed to do so by the coordinating commit
tee,perform any of the duties set forth in sub. (3) (e).

SecTioN 50. 46.56 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.56 (7) ELIGIBILITY OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES.
Childrenwith-severe disabilitiewho are involved in 2 of
moresystems of carand their families shall be eligible
for theprogram—Thanitiative, except that theoordinat

thechild’s his or heffamily appear to be eligible, tistaf
shallgatherassist the entity that made the referral under
par.(a), and the parewr parents, in gatheringforma
tion from-the-childs-family-and-any-current-servipeo-
vidersnecessaryo prepare an applicatidor the pre
graminitiative.

(c) Consent for release of information-and-participa
tion-of r elatlng toa Chl|dMHIh—S%V%F%dIS&EH«UH%SﬁHd his

revalua

ing committee may establish specific additional criteria tion-mustshallbeobtained from the child’parent, or the
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child, if appropriate or required by federal statute or tegu
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der—-competenand culturally competent, family—cen

lation or state statute or ryler by order of a court with
appropriate jurisdiction.
(d) The service coordination agencyindividuals

tered,coordinated servicgslan _of carewithin 60 days
after the date on which the application was-received
approved The-integrated-servigeordinatedservices

designatedy the coordinating committeshall review
the completed application with the famignd, in light of
the eligibility criteria in the interagency agreement and
sub.(7), determine whether the child-with-severe disabili
tiesand-the-childs his or herfamily are_eligible for and
appropriatefor services-through-the programrollment

in the initiative Theservice coordinatioagency or the
individuals designated by the coordinating committee
shallapprove or disapprove each application within 30
daysafter the date owhich the application was-received
completed

(e) If the child -with-severe disabilitiesho is
involvedin 2 or more systems of cazad-the-childs his
or herfamily are found to be ineligible, or if it is deter
mined that enrollment in the initiative is not the best
methodof meeting the needs of the child and his or her
family, staf from the service coordination agency or
individuals designated by the coordinating committee
shallassist thenthe childand familyin-obtainingidenti
fying and accessingeeded services or resourdesm
appropriategroviders.

(f) If the child-with-severe-disabilitiend-thechild
his or herfamily are found to be eligible forthe program
andare enrolled in the initiativeheagency shall assign
a service coordinator who shall assemble-an-interdisci
plinary a_coordinatedservices team to assess the
strengthsand needs of thehild with-severe-disabilities
and thechilds his or herfamily’s need for treatment,
educationcare,and support._The service coordinator
shall coordinate the operations thi coordinated ser
vicesteam.

(g) The service coordinator shall assemble the results

of all prior relevant assessments and evaluations-docu
mentingthe -servicestrengths anaeeds of-the child
with-severe-disabilitiesnrolled in the initiativeind-the
ehuds hIS or herfamlly, |nclud|ng4ndw|duahzedreduea

Iua
Hensundew@%&%amﬂy%uppempmgram

planof careshall include all of the following:

2. The short-term and long—-term goals-for-treatment
andsupport-servicesfdp address the needstbé child
with-severe disabilitieand-the-child his or herfamily.

3. The services and resouraeseded by the child
with-severe-disabilitieand-the-child his or herfamily,
includingthe identity of eacindividual andorganization
that will be responsible for providing—a-portion-of-the
treatmenteducation-and-support services-to-erefl-to
thechild-and-the child family,-and-the-specific-services
thateach-aganization-will providahe services another

resources.The coordinated services plan of care shall
placeemphasis on services and resources that are avail
able through community and informal sources

4. Criteria for measuring thefettiveness and appro
priatenes®f the-integrated-service planordinated ser
vicesplan of careso that it can be modified as needed to
bettermeet the child and the childs family’s needs. A
coordinatedservices plan of caghall be oriented so as
to produce meaningful outcomes and to prodderices
in the least restrictive setting possible.

5. Identification of any administrative or judicjato-
ceduresunder ch. 48, 51, 5514, 118, or 938 that may be
necessaryn order to fully implement the-integrated-ser
viceplancoordinated services plan of camed the iden
tity of the individual or ayanization that will be responrsi
ble for initiating those procedures, if any are required.

6. ldentification of available sources of funding to
supportthe services and other resouroegded for the
child with-severe disabilitieand his or her family and an
allocationof fundingresponsibility among ganizations
whereif more than one ganization is responsible for the
child’s and -the—child his or herfamily’s treatment,
educatiorand support services.

SecTioN 53. 46.56 (8) (cm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

46.56(8) (cm) Consent for participation of a child
andhis or her family in the initiative and in the initiative
evaluationshall be obtained from the chidbarent qrif

mty—epﬂer%pmg;am—assessments-and—any—e&hep avail appropriatethe child.

able-medical,-psychiatricpsychological,-vocational-or
developmentaleducational, medical, vocational, and
psychosaociakvaluations.

(h) (intro.) The -interdisciplinarycoordinated ser
vicesteam, the family of the childith-severe-disabilities
enrolledin the initiative,and the service coordinator
shall,based on a review of a summanegfstingassess
mentsof strengths and neetisat have been assembled
and any additional evaluations and plathst-theythe
team,the coordinatgror the family-findfindsto beneces

sary,prepare-atintegrated-servica strength—based, gen

SecTioN 54. 46.56 (8) (h) 7. and 8. of the statutes are
createdo read:

46.56(8) (h) 7. Clear statements articulating the-spe
cific needs of thechild and family that are to be
addressedNeeds may not be stated solely in ternthef
needfor services but may be described in a strength-
basedmanner with a response that is readithievable.

8. Plans for responding fmossible crisis situations
thatmay occur with the child and his or her family

SecTioN 55. 46.56 (8) (i) to (k) of the statutes are
amendedo read:
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46.56(8) (i) If additional evaluations are needed, the
servicecoordination-agencgoordinated servicegam
shall arrange for them or assist the chéldamily in
obtainingthem.

()) The proposed-integratedrvice plarcoordinated
servicesplan of careshall be submittetb any service
providers who-would-bareincluded in the-integrated

icel " . | -
tion-underchs.-48-and-938-if participation-in-the program
hasbeen courbrdered-unders.-48.345 (6m)-0r 938.34
{6m) proposed plan of care

(k) Upon writtenapproval of the-integrated-service
plan coordinated services plan of cdng the proposed
service providers—andthe childs family, unless—the

child’s-involvement in-the programikrough-courtorder
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personadvocatingfor the interests of the child-with
severedisabilities or the—childs his or_herfamily to

reviewthe-integrated-servicelan of care angrogress
towardthe goals of the-integrated-servigan of care

establismew goals, request the inclusion of neavtick
patingorganizations or individual®r otherwisamodify
theintegrated-serviceoordinated servicgdan of cardo
bettermeet the needs of the child-with-seveisabilities
and-the-childs his or heifamily. Decisions t@amendhe
integratedservicecoordinatedserviceglan_of caramust
be approved bythe service coordinatothe -treatment
coordinatedserviceseam, the family and,-wheikthe

integratedserviceplan_of carés being provided under a

courtorder by the court.

(s) -Servicesinder the-integrated-service plan-may be

unders.-48.355-0r 938.355, in-which-case-approval-of the terminatedCoordination of services by a coordinated

courtmay-be-substituted-for-that of the famiyd the

serviceseam may be enddsy the agreement of all par

coordinatedservices teamthe -integrated-serviceplan

plan of careshall be implemented by the service coor

dinationagency and the-service providerdividuals and
organizationglesignated to provide services avttier

resourcesinder the-integrated-serviceplalan of care

ticipantson the coordinated services tetimat thegoals
of treatment and support have been metand-thatan inte

arebeing metpy withdrawal of the family of the child

SecTION 56. 46.56(8) (L) of the statutes, asfefted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is repealed.

SecTioN 57. 46.56 (8) (m) to (o) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

46.56(8) (m) Each aganization osservice provider
designatedo provide services and other resounceder
the integrated-serviceoordinated servicgdan of care
shallidentify a specific-stéfpersenindividual who shall
serveas theongoing-member-of a-treatment teapmtact
personto ensure continuitgnd communication while
servicesare being provided to the child-with-severe dis
abilitiesand his or her family under the-integrated-service
plan—The-service coordinator shall coordinate the-epera
tionsof the treatment-teaof care

(n) The service coordinator shall advocate for the
child with-severe disabilitieand the-childs his or her

i isabilit | L
ordered.or; by the service coordination agency upon a

recommendatiorirom the service coordinator and the
treatmentthat furthersenvices-are not-inthe-chiédbest
interests-orthatoordinated services team; by the fami
ly’s refusal to participate in the processh# child-with
severedisabilitiesand-childs his or heifamily no longer
meetthe eligibility criteria for the-programoordinated
servicegeam; or by court ordeif services are being pro
videdunder court order

SecTioN 60. 46.56 (9) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.56(9) IMMEDIATE CARE. Individual county depart
ments tribal agencies, othergenciesand other service
providers may shall provide immediate services and
otherresourcess necessary and appropriate to children

family and ensure thahey are provided the opportunity
to participate in assessment, planniragd ongoing
reviewof services to the fullest extent possible.

(o) Services and other resouragsler this section
shall be provided in the communitypreferably in the
child’s homeor home communityn the least restrictive
andleastintrusive setting and manner-whittiat meets
thebest interests of the child-with-severe disabilities

SecTioN 58. 46.56 (8) (p) and (q) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 59. 46.56 (8) (r) and (s) dhe statutes are
amendedo read:

46.56(8) () TheOn a regular basis, and at least every
3 months, theservice coordinator shall-when-necessary
andatleast-every 6-monthassemble the-treatmegtor
dinatedservicedeam, the family of the child-with-severe
disabilities the child-with-severe-disabilities,-wheife
appropriateand any counsel, guardian ad litemnother

with-severe disabilitiesvho are involved in 2 or more
systemsf care and their familiesho have been referred
for participation an_evaluation of eligibility for and
appropriatenessf enrollmentin the-programnitiative
while assessment and planning take place.

SecTioN 61. 46.56 (10) to (13) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

46.56(10) RELATION TO FAMILY- OTHER SUPPORTRRO-
GRAM PROGRAMS In any county or for a tribthat has a
family support program under s. 46.986 other support
programsincluding comprehensive community services
or office of justice assistance progrartise -integrated
serviceprograminitiative shall coordinate its activities

with the iamdy support—pneg#am—'Fh&admm%tenng
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requirement®f this-section-are-met-and-the-department ciplesand core values for administering initiativesyn

givesits-approvaprograms itor the development of prograrmstiativesthroughout
(11) InrForMAL-coONFLCT CONFLICT MANAGEMENT. the state,and support communication and mutassis

Thedepartment, administering agensgrvice coordina  tanceamong operating-progranisitiatives as well as

tion agenciesand service coordinators shall establish thosethat are being developed.

anduse informal means for conflict management, includ SEcTION 63. 46.56 (14) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is

ing consultation, mediationand independent assess amended to read:

ment,whenever possible. A formal conflict management  46.56(14) (b) (intro.) Thedepartment shall provide,

policy shall be established in writing by the coordinating eitherdirectly or through purchase of services, the fol

committeefor use by families, providers, and other indi  Jowing support services to the counties and trithes

vidualsinvolved in the initiative. electto participate in the-progranitiative:

(12) ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS. Decisions by the ser SecTioN 64. 46.56 (14)(b) 1. and 3. of the statutes
vice coordination agency regarding eligibilitgnrolk areamended to read:
ment,denial, terminationreduction,or appropriateness 46.56(14) (b) 1. Consultation in the areas of develop

of services and decisions by the individuals designateding and maintainingndividual integrated-service-plans,
by the coordinating committee regarding eligibility initiatives andfinding appropriate resources, and-estab

enroliment,or denialmaybe appealed to the coordinat lishing-and-maintaining local programs

ing committee bya child-with-severe-disabilitiesho is 3. Assessment resources for cases where no local
aservice applicant or recipient or ye parentor guard o\ 51uationresource is available or Sigfent to enable

ian or guardianad litem of the applicant or recipient. developmenof aneffective integrated-service-planor
Decisions of the coordinating committee may be  yinatedservices plan of careThese resourcesay be

I h rtment under ch. 227. . .
app(ig)engEt”:\:igaAéﬂgNguBYdI?\‘D?VIDUAL AGENCIES provideddirectly through state—operated programbyor
: referralto private service providers.

'\.‘Ort]'t'“”gi” thcif? section Shaé' limit, m?dgflPLegp?”?h; | SecTion 65. 4656 (14) (¢) (intro.) and 1. of tistat
rgnts, remedies,or proceaures estanlisned In redera utesare amended to read:

statutesor regulationor state-lawstatutes or rulefor 46.56(14) (c) (intro.) The department shall evaluate

individuals or families receivingservices provided by the snitiatives funded under this section. Al

individual organizations that are participating in thee- o ST SO
. . . organizationsparticipating in the—progrannitiatives
9 gordinated servicqsian o~ cae shallcooperate with the evaluation. The evaluation shall
SeCTION 62. 46.56 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended op : ' S
includeinformation about all of the following:

to read: ; . .
. en-with-severe
46.56(14) (a) In order to support the development of 1 The numper of days that childr dis

acomprehensive servigystem oftoordinated care for abilitiesserved-in-the-programesirolled in the initiative

childrenwith- severe disabilitieshoare involved in 2 or ~ SPENtin out-of-home placement compared to other chil
moresystems of carand theirfamilies, the department ~ drenwith-severe disabilities-in-the getgroupwho are
shallestablish a statewidgtateadvisory committee with involvedin 2 or more systems of care and are not enrolled
representativesf county departments and tribal govern in the initiative and the costs associatéth these place

ing bodies the department of public instruction, educa MENts .
tional agencies, the department of children and families, ~ SECTION 66. 46.56 (14) (c) 2. of the statutes is
the department of correctionthe juvenile correctional ~ 'ePealed.

system professionals experienced in the provisionesf SecCTION 67. 46.56 (14) (c) 3. to 5. of the statutes are
vices to children -with—severe disabilitiesvho are amendedo read: .
involvedin 2 or more systems of care and tHiamilies 46.56(14) (c) 3. A comparison between any changes

with children with severe disabilitieadvocates for such  in problem behaviors of participarearolleedefore and
familiesand their children, the subunit of the department afterparticipationenrolimentin the-prograninitiative.

of workforce development that administers vocational 4. A comparison between school attendance and per
rehabilitation, a_representative of the localorkforce ~ formanceof participantsnrolleesbefore and after-par
developmenboard established und2® USC 2832a ticipation enrollmentin the-prograninitiative.

representativef the philanthropyommunity the tech 5. A comparison betweerj recidivism'ratesreﬁpartici
nical college system, health care providers, courts pantsenrolleesvho have a history of delinquency
assignedo exercise jurisdiction under ch3 and 938, SECTION 68. 46.56(14) (c) 6. and 7. of the statutes are

child welfare oficials, and othemappropriate persons as amendedo read:

selectedby the departmentThe department may use an 46.56(14) (c) 6. Parent and child satisfaction with the
existingcommitteefor this purpose if it has representa  pregraminitiative.

tivesfrom the listed groups and is willing to perfothe 7. Types of services provided to children-with-severe
requiredfunctions. This committee shall establish prin  disabilitiesand their familiesn-the progranthrough the
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integratedservice plannitiative and the cost of these ser

vices.

SecTioN 69. 46.56 (14) (c) 8. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 70. 46.56 (14) (c) 9. of thstatutes is created
to read:

46.56(14) (c) 9. A systems change and sustainability
planunder sub. (3) (d) 13.

SecTION 71. 46.56 (14) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

46.56(14) (d) Notwithstanding-sub-—(1)-(c)-(intro.)
eligibility requirements for enroliment in the initiatjvie
the state is funding the-prograimitiative in a particular
countyor for a tribeunder sub. (15), the departmemdy
permitthe county or tribéo serve under this sectiany
individual who has_ssevere-disabilitieglisability and
who has not attained 22 years of age, andhizer fam

2009Wisconsin Act 34

46.56(15) (b) 4. Submit a description of tlesisting
servicesand other resourcen the county_or tribdor
childrenwith-severe disabilitiewho are involved in 2 or
moresystems of carean assessmeaf any gaps in ser
vices, andh plan for using the funds receivedder this
programsubsectioror fundsfrom otherfundingources
to develop or expand-any-needed-community=based ser
vicessuch-asn=home-treatment.day-treatment, respite

care;or-crisis-servicethe initiative

SecTION 75.46.56 (15) (b) 5. of the statutexigated
to read:

46.56(15) (b) 5. Agree to comply with this section.

SECTION 76. 46.56 (15) (c) and (d) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

46.56(15) (c) In order for a county or trite obtain
fundsunder this-sectiorsubsection, all of the participat
ing agencies and ganizations shall providmatching

ily, if the individuals mental, physical, sensplyehav
ioral, emotional,or developmental-disabilitiedisability
or whose combination of multiple disabilities meets the
requirementspecified in sub. (1){dbm) 1. to 4.
SecTioN 72g. 46.56 (15) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended toead:
46.56(15) (a) From the appropriation account under

S.20.435 (5) (co), the department shall make available

fundsto implement-programisitiatives under this sec

fundsthat, in totalequalta20% of the requested funding

shall be providedby the patticipating—county-depart

mentsand-school districts.—All- of the participatingunty
ro

departmentand-school-districts-shall participate-inp
viding-the Thematch,-whichmay be cash or in—kind.
The department shall determine what mayubed as in—
kind match.

(d) In order to apply for funding;-atleast-one-school
district,—cooperative —educational—service—agency or

tion. Fhe-funds-may-be-used-to-pay-forthe intakeassesscountychildren-with-disabilities-education-boaserving
ment;,case-planning-and-service coordination-provided childrenwith-severe disabilities-in-the county-must-par

under%ub—(S)%nd%#expandmg%h&eapaemfef the

SECTION 72r. 46.56 (15) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

46.56(15) (b) (intro.) In order to apply for funds
underthis-sectiorsubsectiorthe county board of supervi
sorsor tribeshall do all of the following:

SectioN 73. 46.56 (15) (b) 1rof the statutes is
createdo read:

46.56(15) (b) 1r Demonstrate that the coordinating
servicegeam approach to providirggrvices to children
who are involved in 2 or more systems of camdfami-
lies will be followed, and principles antbre values, as
outlined by the advisory committee established by the
departmentwill be adhered to.

SecTioN 74. 46.56 (15)(b) 2. and 3. of the statutes
areamended to read:

46.56(15) (b) 2. Establish-children-with-severe-emo
tionaldisturbances-to-bihe priority taget group_to be
servedby the-prograninitiative as severely emaotionally
disturbedchildren

3. Submit a plan to the department for implementa
tion of the-integrated-service progranitiative in accor
dancewith the requirements of this section.

SecTioN 74m. 46.56 (15) (b) 4. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is amended toead:

ticipatein-the prograna county or tribe shall have a coor

dinating committee that meets the requirements under
sub.(3) (a) and (b), that will carry out the responsibilities
undersub. (3) (d)

SECTION 77.46.56 (15) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 78. 46.56 (15) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

46.56(15) (f) Funds allocated under this subsection
may not be used to repla@ny other state and federal
fundsor any county funds that are being used to fund ser
vices for children -with—severedisabilities who are
involvedin 2 or more systems of care

SecTiON 79. 48.02 (9s) of the statutes is renumbered
48.02(2f) and amended to read:

48.02(2f) “Integrated-servic€oordinated services
plan of caré has the meaning given in s. 46.56 {1) (g)

(cm).

SecTioN 80. 48.33 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.33(1) (c) A description of the specific services or
continuumof services which the agency is recommend
ing that thecourtorder for the child or family or for the
expectantmother of the unborn childhe persons or
agencieshat would be primarily responsible for provid
ing those services, the identity of therson or agency
thatwould provide case managementcoordination of
servicesijf any, and, in the case of a child adjudged to be
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in need of protectionr services, whether or not the child
shouldreceive-an-integrated-serviaecoordinated ser
vicesplan_of care

SecTioN 81. 48.345 (6m) of the statutesamended
to read:

48.345(6m) If the report prepared under s. 48.33 (1)
recommendtshat the child is in need of an-integrated ser
vice a coordinated servicgdan ofcareand if-an-inte
grated-service progra@n initiativeunder s46.56has
beenestablished in the county,dor a child who is a
memberof a tribe, as defined in s. 46.56 (1) (q). by a tribe
thejudge may order-that-an-integrated-serapnessess
mentof the child and the child'family for eligibility for
andappropriateness of the initiative, and if eligible for
enrollmentin the initiative, that a coordinated services
planof carebe developed and implemented.

SecTioN 82. 49.45(25) (bm) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.45(25) (bm) 2. -AIndividuals who are designated
by the coordinating committee have, osexrvice coor
dinationagency hasjeterminedunder s. 46.56 (8) (d)
thatthe person is a child, as defined in s. 46.56 (1) (bm),

_12_
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Section 87. 115.817 (5) (c) of the statutds
amendedo read:

115.817(5) (c) If the county board of supervisors
establishesan -integrated-service program-for-children
with-severe disabilitiemnitiative to providecoordinated
servicesunder s. 59.53 (7), the county children with dis
abilitieseducation board shall participate-iniategrated

service program—for—children—with-severe disabilities
unders.-59.53(7}he initiative and may enter into writ
teninteragency agreements or contrantsler the-pro
graminitiative.

SecTioN 88. 116.03 (13m) of the statutesamended
to read:

116.03(13m) If the county board of supervisors
establishesan -integrated-service program-for-children
with-severe-disabilitiemitiative to providecoordinated
servicesunders. 59.53 (7), participate in-an-integrated

service program-forchildren—with-severe disabilities
unders. 59.53 (7}he initiativeand may enter into written

interagencyagreements or contracts under the-program
initiative.
SecTion 89. 120.12 (19) of the statutes is amended

with emotlonal and behavioral disabilities-that-meet the to read:

4

SecTioN 83. 51.42 (3) (ar) 14. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(3) (ar) 14. Ifthe county board of supervisors
establishesn -integrated-service program-for-children
with-severe disabilitiemitiative to providecoordinated
servicesunder s. 59.53 (7participate in and may admin
ister an-integrated-service—program-—for—children—with
severdlisabilities-under s.-59.53 (e initiative includ
ing entering into any written interagency agreements
contracts.

SecTioN 84. 51.437 (4m) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.437(4m) (m) If the countyboard of supervisors
establishesn -integrated-service program-for-children
with-severe-disabilitiemitiative to providecoordinated
servicesunders. 59.53 (7), participate in-an-integrated
serviceprogram—for—children—with-severe disabilities
unders-59.53(7}he initiative including entering into

anywritten interagency agreements or contracts.
SecTioN 85. 51.437 (4r) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.437(4r) (a) 3. May administer an-integrated-ser
vice program-forchildren-with-severe disabilitiegtia-

tive to provide coordinated servicasder s. 59.53 (7), if

120.12(19) (title) INTEGRATEDSERVICERPROGRAMINI-
TIATIVE TO PROVIDE COORDINATEDSERVICES |f the county

board of supervisors establishes an-integrated-service
programforchildren-with-severe disabilitiggitiative to
providecoordinated servicasder s. 59.53 (7), partici
patein an-integrated-service program-for-children-with
severedisabilities-under-s. 59.53- (e _initiativeand

may enter into written interagency agreements or-con
tractsunder the-prograrmitiative.

SecTioN 90. 938.02 (9s) of the statutes is renrum
bered938.02 (2f) and amended to read:

938.02(2f) “IntegratedserviceCoordinated services
plan of caré has the meaning given in s. 46.56 (1) (g)

(cm).

SecTion 91. 938.33 (1) (¢) of the statutes is amended
toread:

938.33(1) (c) A description of the specifgervices
or continuum of services that the agency is recommend
ing the court to order for thigivenile or family the per
sonsor agencies that would be primarily responsible for
providingthose services, and the identitytteé person or
agencythat wouldprovide case management or coor
dinationof services, if anyand whether or not the juve

nile should receive-an-integrated-serviceoordinated

serviceslan of care

the county board of supervisors establishes-an-integrated SecTtion 92. 938.34 (6m) of the statutesamended

serviceprogram-forchildren-with-severe-disabilititne
initiative.

SecTioN 86. 59.53 (7) of the statutes is repeade
recreatedo read:

59.53(7) INITIATIVE TO PROVIDE COORDINATED SER
vICES. The board may establish an initiative to provide
coordinatedservices under s. 46.56.

toread:

938.34(6m) INTEGRATEDSERVICE COORDINATED SER
VICES PLAN OF CARE If the reportprepared under s.
938.33(1) recommends that the juvenile is in need-of an

integratedservicea coordinatederviceglan_of careand
if an-integrated-service-progranitiative under s46.56

hasbeen established in the countyibapplicable, by a
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tribe, order that-an-integratesrvicean assessment of the schedulaunder section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the
juvenile andthe juveniles family for eligibility for and appropriatiorto the department of health services under
appropriatenessf the initiative, and if eligible for enrall section 20.435 (5) (co) dhestatutes, as fafcted by the
mentin theinitiative, that a coordinated servigelsn_of actsof 2009, the dollaamount is increased by $70,000

carebe developed and implemented. for the second fiscal year of the fiscal biennium in which
SecTioN 92r. Nonstatutory provisions. this subsection takesfett for the purpose for which the
(1) EXEMPTION FROM CERTAIN LEGISLATIVE RULES OF appropriationis made.

PROCEEDINGS. Section 20.003 (4) of the statutes shatl SecTioN 94.Effective date. This act takes &dct on

apply to the actions of the legislature in enacting this act.the day after publication or the 2ddy after publication
SecTioN 93.Fiscal changes. of the 2009-1 biennial budget act, whichever is later

(1m) INITIATIVES FOR COORDINATED SERVICES. In the




